Abstract Novel antifungal lipopeptides, FR209602,
FR209603 and FR209604, were isolated from the
fermentation broth of a fungal strain No. 738 which
was identified as Coleophoma crateriformis from
morphological and physiological characteristics. The
antibiotics were purified by solvent extraction, HP-20,
YMC-ODS and silica gel column chromatography and
lyophilization. These compounds were structurally similar

(M�H)�, respectively.
Structure Elucidation of FR209602
For convenience, the same numbering systems and
abbreviations for rare amino acids as those used for
echinocandin-like lipopeptides by researchers at Merck
laboratories have been adopted. The amino acid abbreviations
are shown in Table 3.
The molecular formula C50H80N8O20S was determined by
HR-ESIMS and the elemental analysis (Table 2). At first,
the structure of FR209602 was elucidated by comparison of
the 1H and 13C NMR data with those of FR901379 [13, 14]
and it was finally established by application of a series of
2-D NMR techniques. In the 1H NMR spectrum of
140
FR901379, two secondary methyl signals were particularly
diagnostic: a doublet methyl signal resonating at 1.18 ppm
was characteristic for the Thr methyl and a doublet at
1.05 ppm for the 4-methyl of 3-hydroxy-4-methylproline
(OHMePro; see FR209603 below). The absence of a
1.18 ppm doublet in the 1H spectrum of FR209602 implied
the lack of a Thr residue. By a combined analysis of 1H-1H
COSY and HSQC, the following spin units were deduced.
The presence of Ser was inferred from the spin system
(methylene (d H 4.23, 3.73/d C 63.6) and methine (d H
4.91/dC 56.0)). Meta-coupled benzene protons (dH 7.16 and
6.88) showed long-range 1H-1H correlations to methylene
(d H 2.58/d C 40.7). These key observations indicated the
replacement of Thr by Ser and deoxygenation at C-4 in the
141
Table 2 Physico-chemical properties of FR209602, FR209603 and FR209604
FR209602 FR209603 FR209604
Appearance White powder White powder White powder
Melting point 173�177°C 160�164°C 155�160°C
[a ]D
23 �10° (c 0.5, MeOH) � 7.6° (c 0.5, MeOH) �2° (c 0.35, MeOH)
ESI-MS (m/z) 1145 (M�H)� 1131 (M�H)� 1129 (M�H)�
HRESI-MS (m/z)
Found 1145.5287 1131.5128 1129.5331
Calcd for M�H 1145.5288 1131.5131 1129.5338
Molecular formula C50H80N8O20S C49H78N8O20S C50H80N8O19S
Elemental analysis
Calcd as hexahydrate C 47.09, H 7.19, N 8.79, S 2.51 Not determined Not determined
Found: C 47.23, H 7.35, N 8.56, S 2.18 Not determined Not determined
UV lmax
MeOH nm (e ) 278 (1500) 275 (1900) 277 (1600)
Color test
Positive I2, Ce(SO4)2-H2SO4 I2, Ce(SO4)2-H2SO4 I2, Ce(SO4)2-H2SO4
Negative Molish, Dragendorff, FeCl3 Molish, Dragendorff, FeCl3 Molish, Dragendorff, FeCl3
Solubility
Soluble H2O, methanol, DMSO H2O, methanol, DMSO H2O, methanol, DMSO
Insoluble n-hexane, chloroform n-hexane, chloroform n-hexane, chloroform
IR lmax (KBr) cm�1 3350, 2930, 2850, 1650, 1640, 3360, 2930, 2850, 1650, 1630, 1540, 3350, 2920, 2850, 1650, 1640,
1520, 1460, 1270, 1250, 1050 1520, 1440, 1280, 1250, 1050 1540, 1520, 1450, 1270, 1050
TLC (Rf value)* 0.42 0.34 0.40
* Silica gel 60 F254 (E. Merck Co.): n-BuOH - acetic acid - H2O (4 : 1 : 2).
Fig. 3 1H-1H COSY and key HMBC correlations of FR209602.
142
Table 3 13C NMR data for FR209602, FR209603, FR209604 and FR901379 (125 MHz, CD3OD)
Position FR209602 FR209603 FR209604 FR901379
4,5-Dihydroxyornithine (DiOHOrn)
C-1 173.8 s 173.8 s 174.5 s 174.4 s
C-2 51.3 d 51.2 d 52.0 d 51.5 d
C-3 35.9 t 35.5 t 27.3 t 35.0 t
C-4 70.7 d 70.7 d 30.9 t 70.7 d